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Illustration on cover no 15 : Afbeelding der lykstaatie van .. Wolter Jan Baron 

Bentink. Amsterdam, Jacobus Kok, 1781. 



1     MANIER VAN PROCEDEREN VOOR 

DEN HOVE VAN HOLLAND, ZEELAND, EN 

WESTVRIESLAND. Zoo als de selve hedendaags 

gebruikelyk is, na de laatste ordonnantie en 

reglementen opgestelt, en met verscheide zeer fraye 

stukken verrykt. Derde druk. Zynde deeze druk 

meer dan de helft vermeerdert. 's Gravenhage, 

Pieter van Thol, 1729. 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary half roan. With engraved 

vignette on title, and title printed in red and black. 

(8),510,(9) pp.                                              € 125,00    

 

Dutch administration of justice. 
 

 

2     DEN NEDERLANDSCHEN NEGOTIANT, 

ofte tarief van alle koophandelsche rekeningen, zoo 

tot het rekenen der munten, interesten, repartitien, 

&c. als alle soorten van koopmanschappen, waeren 

en handelingen, zoo in't groot als in't kleyn. Zeer 

dienstig en behulpzaem voor alle persoonen zelfs 

zonder de cyfer-konst te hebben geleert. 8e druck. 

Vermeerdert. Maestricht, P.L. Lekens, (ca. 1790). 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf. XXXI,535 pp. 

                                                                    € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Manual for merchants. - (Some wormholes). 
 

 

3     PUBLICATIE. Het staats-bewind der 

Bataafsche Republiek doet te weten:.. dat de 

publicatiën van den 31. January en 16 Augustus 1799/ 

betrekkelyk de ventjagery .. worden ingetrokken en 

gesteld buiten effect.  Den Haag, Staats-drukkery, 

1802. 

Broadside, with woodcut coat of arms. Marbled 

wrappers.                                                           € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

Official proclamation relating to peddling. 
 

 



4     RECUEIL DE PIECES AUTHENTIQUES. 

Pour servir a l'histoire des Provinces-Unies. Londres, 

chez John Nourse, 1743. 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary wrappers (spine dam.). 

(12),146,(2) pp.                                                € 55,00 € 55,00 
 

 

5     REIZEN DOOR NEDERLAND. 

Reisbeschrijvingen, toeristische gidsen, toeristische 

kaarten. Haarlem, Antiquariaat A.G. van der Steur, 

2006. Wrappers. With illustrations. 520 pp.    € 15,00 

 

Important sale-catalogue.  € 15,00 
 

 

6     KORTE SCHETS DER 

TEGENWOORDIGEN BEROERTEN IN DE 

VEREENIGDE NEDERLANDEN, over het 

afschaffen der pachteryen, voornaamlyk in de 

provincien van Groningen, Vriesland, Holland en 

Utrecht, volgende de orde des tyds geschikt. 

Voorzien met veele authentieke stukken, waar onder 

een over 't heffen van een nieuw middel in plaats 

van de pagten. (N. pl.), Gedrukt voor de uitgever, 

1748. 

Original wrappers (dam.). With engraved plan of the 

Dam in Amsterdam. (4),104,52 pp.              € 125,00 € 125,00 

Troubles in the Netherlands owing to the abolition 

of the lease. 

No copy in a Dutch library and Worldcat. 
 



 

AMSTERDAM 
 

7    ORDONNANTIEN EN WILLEKEUREN 

VOORHET WAAGDRAGERS GILDE.. (With:) 

Aanhangsel. Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, (1780). 

4to. With woodcut coat of arms of Amsterdam on title-

page. 88,(6); 13 pp.                                         € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

Laws and orders of the Amsterdam guild of porters 

dating from 1499 to 1780. 
 

 

8    AAN DE EERSTE KAMER VAN HET 

VERTEGENWOORDIGEND LICHAAM DES 

BATAAFSCHEN VOLKS. Geven te kennen de 

ondergeteekenden, allen handeldryvende ingezeetenen, 

woonende te Amsterdam. (No pl., 1800). 

Folio. Marbled wrappers. 8 pp.                        € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

'Requeste, voor diverse handeldryvende ingezeetenen, 

woonende te Amsterdam'. Complain by the bargemen 

about the stop on export of diary products. 
 



 

9    AFSCHEID VAN STADHOUDER WILLEN V EN PRINSES 

WILHELMINA VAN PRUISEN VAN DEN MAGISTRAAT VAN 

AMSTERDAM OP DEN BUITEN-AMSTEL, 4 JUNI 1768.  (No pl. 1768). 

Engraved plate by Simon Fokke, coloured by hand. Ca. 24 x 35,5 cm.  € 95,00 

 

Fine handcoloured engraving of the series, Inkomst en verblijf van Willem V en 

gemalin te Amsterdam met de vreugdebedrijven en plegtigheden aldaar, depicting 

the depart of Willem V and Wilhelmina van Pruisen at the tavern De Berebij on the 

Buiten-Amstel with i.a the flag of the Dutch East India Company. 

Muller, Historieplaten, p.209 (our copy without the text). 
 
 

 
 

10   AMSTELLA INTUS RESPICIENS EX PONTE VERSUS 

ORPHANOTROPHAEUM  AMSTELLODAMENSIS. - L'Amstel au dedans 

qu'on voit du pont bleu vers la maison des Orphelins d'Amsterdam. - De binnen 

Amstel, van de blaauwe brug, naa het diaken huys te zien tot Amsterdam - Die 

Amstel von innen wie man Sie siehet von der Blauen Brug gegen da Waijssen Haus 

zu Amsterdam. (Augsburg), Georg Balthasar Probst, (ca. 1780). 

Contemporary handcoloured perspective view (vue d'optique or Guckkastenbild) 

depicting a nice canal view of Amsterdam. Ca. 26,5 x 40 cm.   € 175,00 
 
 

 



 

11    AMSTERDAMSCHE SECRETARY, 

bestaande in formulieren van scheepenen-kennissen, 

quytscheldingen, schatbrieven, en andere die 

gewoonlyk daar gebruikt worden. Hier zyn bygevoegt 

veelerlei formulieren van actens, die ter wees-

assurantie- en desolate-boedels-kamer gebruikelyk 

zyn. Amsterdam, Gerrit Bos, (ca. 1737). 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum. Title printed in red 

and black, 2 engrave title-vignettes and 2 engravings. 

(14),408,(40) pp. - (Frontispiece missing; corner cut 

off from title-page).                                          € 75,00 € 75,00 
 

 

12     EXRTACT  (sic) uyt verscheyde handvesten, 

en privilegien, vergunt aen de stadt en poorterie van 

Amsterdam, continerende den tijdt en maniere van 

nomineren en kiesen van schepenen aldaer. (No pl., 

1690). 

4to. Wrappers. 24 pp.                                      € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

Electoral notice for the inhabitans of Amsterdam. - 

Knuttel 13471. 
 

 

13    DE MERKWAARDIGSTE STUKKEN 

UIT DE OUDSTE ARCHIEVEN VAN 

AMSTERDAM, aangaande de vroegere 

privilegiën, van deszelfs poorters en inwoners. 2e 

dr. Amsterdam, Pieper & Ipenbuur, 1824. 

Original boards (spine rep.). With 9 folding 

lithographed plates and facsimiles. (8),120 pp. 

                                                                     € 55,00   € 55,00 

 

I. Verslag .. omtrent de ijzeren kapel in de oude 

kerk te Amsterdam; II. Henrik van Wyn, Iets over 

de keur van Gui van Hennegouwen aan de stad 

Amsterdam; III. Jonas Daniel Meijer. Eenige 

bedenkingen over de Poorterijen en de vergunning 

dier regten aan Amsterdam. - (Some staining). 



 

14    BARNEVELDT, Madame de. Memoires. 

Amsterdam, Aux depens de la Compagnie, 1732. 

2 volumes in 1. Sm.8vo. Original wrappers, uncut. 

Titles printed in red and black with engraved title-

vignettes. (16),199; (12),227,(1) pp.           € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Memoirs of Madame de Barneveldt (Jean du Castre 

d'Auvigny) who after an abundant amorous life 

finally married Jan van Oldenbarneveld, second 

son of Johan van Oldenbarneveld. 
 

 

 

15    BENTINCK, Wolter Jan Gerrit. Afbeelding der lykstaatie van .. Wolter Jan 

Baron Bentink, schout by nacht, ressorteerende onder het ed. mog. Collegie ter 

Admiraliteit te Amsterdam .. op dinsdag den 28 Augustus 1781, 's namiddags 

tusschen 4 en 5 uuren in de Nieuwe Kerk. (Amsterdam), Jacobus Kok, 1781. 

Broadsheet with engraving, coloured by hand, after H.P. Schouten by B. de Bakker 

and with explanatory text printed in 5 columns. Ca. 31 x 51 cm ( not including blank 

margins).  € 675,00 



Funeral procession of Wolter Jan Gerrit baron Bentinck, rear-admiral of Holland and 

West-Friesland, died after serious injuries during the naval battle of the Dogger 

Bank. Magnificent image of the  procession on the Kloveniersburgwal in 

Amsterdam, going to the Nieuwe Kerk. Depicting the canal houses with on the right 

the Oudemanhuispoort, and on the left the Nieuwe Doelenstraat. In front the canal 

with several vessels with spectators.With circumstantial description of the 

participants and the route. The naval Battle of the Dogger Bank took place on 5 

August 1781 during the Fourth Anglo-Dutch War, part of the American War of 

Independence, in the North Sea. It was a bloody encounter between a British 

squadron under Vice Admiral Sir Hyde Parker, 5th Baronet and a Dutch squadron 

under Vice Admiral Johan Zoutman, both of which were escorting convoys. - 

Excellent condition. 

Muller, Historieplaten, 4463; Atlas van Stolk 4401. 
 
 

16    BETOUW, Johannes in de. Annales 

Noviomagi, oppidi olim Batavorum, hodie primariae 

Gelrorum civitatis. Noviomagi, Ahasverus van Goor 

en Zoon,1790. 

Original boards. (4),244,(4) pp. - (Stained).   € 75,00 € 75,00 
 

 

17    BOSCHMA, C. & J. PEROT. Antoine-Ignace 

Melling (1763-1832), reizend kunstenaar. Met 

medewerking van H. Sorbé, Th. Laurentius en R. 

Anhegger. Abcoude, Uniepers, (1991). Folio. 

Original boards, with dust-jacket. With many 

illustrations (several in colours). 240 pp.       € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

Melling was a painter, architect and voyager who is 

counted among the 'Levantine artists'. In this book 

his journey in 1812 to the Netherlands and Germany 

is documented. 
 

 

 



18    BROES, Wilhelm. Filip van Marnix heer van 

St. Aldegonde, bijzonder aan de hand van Willem 

I. Amsterdam, Johannes van der Hey en Zoon, 

1838-1840. 

3 volumes in 2. Original boards. With lithographed 

portrait. (4),XLIV,365; (4),XXXII,216; XXXII,424 

pp.                                                                 € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Filips van Marnix (1540 - 1598) was a Flemish and 

Dutch writer and statesman, and the probable 

author of the text of the Dutch national anthem the 

Wilhelmus. Willem Broes (1766-1853) clergyman 

(successor of Martinet at Zutphen) studied 

ecclesiastical and Dutch history, and wrote several 

works on these subjects. - Copy from the: 

Bibliotheek van de Vereenigde Doopsgezinde Gemeente te Amsterdam. 
 
 

19    CHAMPAGNAC, 

J.B.J. Guillaume le 

Taciturne et sa dynastie. 

Histoire des Pays-Bas 

(Hollande et Belgique) 

depuis le seizième siècle 

jusqu'a nos jours. 

Accompagnée d'une 

biographie des personnages 

mentionnés dans cette 

histoire. Paris, Belin-

Leprieur et Morizot, 1852. 

8vo. Contemporary half 

morocco, spine gilt. With 

engraved frontispiece and 13 

engraved plates by Rouargue Frères. 475 pp.   € 45,00 

 

With the bookplate of Bob Luza. - William I, Prince of Orange (1533 - 1584), also 

widely known as William the Silent or William the Taciturn or more commonly 

known as William of Orange, was the main leader of the Dutch revolt against the 

Spanish Habsburgs that set off the Eighty Years' War and resulted in the formal 

independence of the United Provinces in 1648. - (Some foxing). 
 

 

20    COFFEE & TEA. VRIJE KOFFY EN THEE. Hoofdgaarder van 'slands recht 

op de koffy en thee, over De Zyp en den ressorten van dien, doet Piet Zwaan uit 

naam van de Hooge Overigheid insinuëeren tot het doen eener getrouwe opgave in 

het voornoemde middel, voor den termyn ingaande de eersten January 1780. 

Alkmaar, 1780. 



Broadside, printed on recto and verso.             € 95,00 

   € 95,00 

Letterpress printed form, filled in in brown ink. 

Licence to sell coffee and tea. - (Skilfully backed 

with Japanese paper). 
 

 

21    CREMER, Jacobus Johannes. Distels in't 

weiland. Over-Betuwsche vertellingen.  Leiden, 

A.W. Sijthoff, 1865. 

8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spine gilt. 

With 7 tinted lithographed plates. 242 pp.       € 65,00 

 

 First edition.  € 65,00 
 

 

22    (DOMSELAAR, Tobias 

van). Het ontroerde Nederlandt, 

door de wapenen des konings 

van Vrankryk, dat is een 

waarachtigh verhaal van den 

Fransen, Engelsen, Keulsen, en 

Munstersen oorlogh, tegen de 

Vereenigde Nederlanden, met 

desselfs binnelandtse beroerten. 

Amsterdam, Markus Willemsz. 

Doornik, 1674. 

4to. Contemporary vellum (sl. 

soiled). With engraved 

frontispiece, engraved coat of 

arms, engraved folding map of the Netherlands and 6 engraved folding plates (some 



small tears skilfully repaired) by Romeyn de Hooghe, and 15 engraved portraits of 

Cornelis Tromp, Michiel de Ruyter, Adriaen Banckert, a.o. (8),528,(22) pp.  € 495,00 

 

First edition. - The best contemporary source for those disastrous years around 1672 

when the United Netherlands were attacked by most of their neighbours. - (Age-

browned). 

Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe, 37. 
 

 

23    DORDRECHT. Ordonnantie op de 

weeskamer binnen de stadt Dordrecht. Dordrecht, 

Pieter van Braam, 1768. 

4to. Old wrappers. With engraved coat of arms on 

title-page. (46) pp.                                        € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Laws for the orphan's court of he city of Dordrecht. 
 

 

 

23A    DORDRECHT. Stapel-recht, gegeven 

aan die van Dordrecht. By Jan den eersten, en 

Jan den tweeden, Willem de Vierde, en 

Willem de Vyfde ... in de jaren 1299, 1344 en 

1355. Mitsgaders .. Panding-brieff van 

Mauritz, geboren Prinçe van Orange .. en 't 

Hoff van Holland, 1588.Dordrecht, Joannes 

van Braam, 1737. 

4to. Later half cloth. With coat of arms on 

title-page. (72) pp.                                     € 65,00 € 65,00 

 

The staple right (also translated stacking right 

or storage right, was a medieval right 

accorded to certain ports, the staple ports, that 

required merchant barges or ships to unload their goods at the port, and 

display them for sale for a certain period, often three days. Only after this 

option had been given to the local customers was the trader allowed to reload 

his cargo and travel onwards with the remaining unsold freight 
 



24    DUMORTIER, Barthélemy. Observations 

complémentaires sur le partage des dettes des 

Pays-Bas. - La question de la dette hollandaise 

mise a la portée des enfans. - De politique du 

moment en Belgique. Bruxelles, Société 

Nationale, 1838. 

3 works in 1. Contemporary half calf, spine gilt 

(spine dam.). With folding table. VII,108; 

XIV,140; XIV,89 pp.                                € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Barthélemy Charles Joseph Dumortier (1797 -

1878) was a Belgian who conducted a parallel 

career of botanist and Member of Parliament. 
 

 

25    EGMOND AAN ZEE..  

Amsterdam, Wegner & Mottu, 

(ca. 1900).  

Original photograph by J.A. Rust 

mounted on cardboard depicting 

two fishing-boats on the beach 

with lighthouse of Egmond aan 

Zee in the background. Ca. 12,5 x 

20 cm.                                € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 

26    ENKHUIZEN. 

ZEESLAG, TUSSCHEN 

DEN GRAAF VAN 

BOSSU, EN DEN 

NOORDT 

HOLLANDERS, 

VOORGEVALLEN DEN 

11. EN 12. OCTOBER, 

1573. (Amsterdam, 1730). 

Engraving after Jan 

Luyken. Ca. 25,5 x 33,5 

cm.                       € 125,00 

 

 

 € 125,00 



From Le Clerq. Geschiedenissen der Vereenigde Nederlanden. - Great sea battle 

fought off the coast of Enkhuizen between the Spanish and the Dutch in 1573. This 

was an important battle in the 80-Years War in which the Spanish fleet under Count 

of Bossu was captured by the Dutch under command of Cornelis Dirkszoon van 

Monnickendam. In the foreground is a scene of two row boats filled with men in 

hand-to-hand combat. - Fine. 

Muller, Historieplaten, 652B; Atlas van Stolk 259-12; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 

55-4. 
 
 

27    FILSECK, Johann Jacob Moser von. 

Vollständiger Bericht von der so berühmt als fatalen 

Clausula Articuli IV. Pacis Ryswicensis, bestehende 

theils in einer historischen Erzählung/ wie diese 

Clausul gegen alle vormalige und öffters wiederhohlte 

Versicherungen auf die Bahn gebracht und 

durchgetrungen worden... Franckfurt, Wolffgang 

Christoph Multsens, 1732. 

2 parts in 1. 4to. Modern wrappers. (8),456; 131 pp.      

                                                                         € 150,00 € 150,00 

The Nine Years' War (1688-97) - often called the War 

of the Grand Alliance or the War of the League of 

Augsburg, was a major war of the late 17th century 

fought between King Louis XIV of France, and a 

European-wide coalition, the Grand Alliance, led by the Anglo-Dutch Stadtholder-

King William III, Holy Roman Emperor Leopold I, King Charles II of Spain, Victor 

Amadeus II of Savoy, and the major and minor princes of the Holy Roman Empire. 

By the terms of the Treaty of Ryswick (1697) Louis XIV retained the whole of 

Alsace, but he was forced to return Lorraine to its ruler and give up any gains on the 

right bank of the Rhine. Louis XIV also accepted William III as the rightful King of 

England, while the Dutch acquired their Barrier fortress system in the Spanish 

Netherlands to help secure their own borders. - (Waterstained). 
 
 

28    GAUGER. NOTIFICATIE. De 

Raad van Financiën in het departement 

Holland, brengt bij deze ter kennisse .. 

dat ten einde de ordonnantie op het 

binnenlandsch last-, water-plaisier en 

passage-geld .. zijn aangesteld en 

beëedigd de navolgende scheeps-meters 

en yk-meesters .. Den Haag, Staats-

drukkerij, 1806.  

Broadside, with woodcut coat of arms. 

Marbled wrappers.                       € 65,00 € 65,00 

Official proclamation relating to the new gaugers of Dordrecht, Amsterdam, 

Haarlem, Weesp, Leiden, Delft, etc. - (With tear). 
 



 

29    GELDERLAND. Gereformeerde dyck-rechten, 

van't rijck van Nymegen, Over- ende Neder-

Betouwe, sampt Maes ende Wael, by de Staten des 

Furstendoms Gelre ende Graeffschaps Zutphen 

geapprobeert ende bestedight op eenen landt-dag tot 

Arnhem, den 24 Augustus 1640 (and) 1657 (and) 

1679. Arnhem, Johan Friderich Hagen, 1679. 

4to. Old half cloth. With woodcut printer's device on 

title-page. 41,(5) pp. - (Browned).                   € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Bound with: Ampliatie van't dyk-regt der vier 

Boven-Ampten des Quartiers van Nymegen, in't 

houden van dyk-proceduren. Arnhem, Wilhelmus 

Heggers, 1723. With coat of arms on title-page. 7 pp. 
 

 

30    GONTAUT, Jacobus Alanus de. De 

voornaemste waerheden der Ghristelyke religie, 

getrokken uyt de H. Schriftuur tot onderwyzinge 

der jonkheyt .. derden druk. Ghendt, Franciscus 

en Dominicus vander Ween, 1726. 

12.mo. Contemporary calf, spine ribbed and gilt. 

93,(3),8,12 pp.                                            € 65,00 

 

Bibl. Cath. Neerl. 18133.  € 65,00 
 

 

31    GORDON, O.D. Collonel van het Genootschap 

Pro Patria et Libertate te Utrecht. (No pl.), 1784. 

Engraved portrait of O.D. Cordon (1780-1820) 

colonel of the Genootschap "Pro patria et libertate" 

in Utrecht; after C. van Cuylenburgh by R. Vinkeles 

& C. Bogerts. Ca. 30 x 19,5 cm. - Fine.          € 95,00 € 95,00 
 



 

32    GRONINGEN. Verzameling van 

reglementen, instructien, en dispositien, 

gestatueert door .. W.C.H. Friso .. en 

vervolgens door haare koninglyke hoogheid, 

mevrouwe de princesse gouvernante .. voor 

de provincie van stadt en lande. Groningen, 

Jacob Bolt, 1761. 

4 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary half calf 

(rebacked with the original spine laid down). 

With coat of arms on title-pages. (8),60,(1); 

208,(2); 175,(3); 24,(2) pp.               € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

Official regulations for the province of 

Groningen. 
 

 

33    HALMA, François. Tooneel der 

Vereenigde Nederlanden, en onderhorige 

landschappen, geopent in een algemeen 

historisch, genealogisch, geographisch, en 

staatkundig woordenboek, waar in de aloude, 

de opvolgende en hedendaagsche staat dezer 

gewesten naar de orde van't A.B.C. 

ontvouwen en opgeheldert wordt, uit een 

zeer groot getal van oude en nieuwe 

geschiedboeken, hantvesten, brieven, 

aantekeningen, en andere schriften, met 

behulp van verscheide kenners 

byeenvergadert en zamengestelt door 

François Halma en na deszelfs overlyden 

vervolgt door Matthaeus Brouërius van 

Nidek. Leeuwarden, Hendrik Halma, 1725. 

2 volumes. Large folio. Contemporary blind-

tooled vellum. With allegorical frontispiece, 

2 title-pages printed in red and black, engraved portrait of the author, 27 engraved 

double-page maps and 37 engraved portraits. (12),470; 408 pp.   € 2.150,00 

 

'François Halma (1653-1722) was boekhandelaar en academiedrukker, eerst te 

Utrecht, later te Amsterdam en vanaf 1710 te Leeuwarden. Het ‘Tooneel’ is een soort 

encyclopedie op plaatsnamen en persoonsnamen. Bij zijn overlijden was Halma bijna 

gereed met de tekst. Brouërius van Nidek nam toen de letters W, Y en Z voor zijn 



rekening en voegde een levensbeschrijving van Halma toe (Haitsma Mulier & Van 

der Lem 202b). With fine portraits of the earls of Holland and maps of the 

Netherlands. - A very fine copy. 
 
 

34    HARBOUR-MASTER INSTRUCTIONS. 

INSTRUCTIE VOOR DE HAVEN-MEESTER VAN 

STEENIL EN KLEINE POORTJEN. Groningen, 

Gesina Elama, 1732.                                            

4to. With woodcut coat of arms on title-page. (12) pp.  € 45,00 

                                                                           € 45,00 

 

Instructions for the harbour-master of Steentil, 

municipality of Zuidhorn, and the Kleine Poortjen in 

Groningen. 
 

 

35    HARBOUR-MASTER 

INSTRUCTIONS. ORDONNANTIE 

VAN BORGEMEESTEREN ENDE 

RAADT, op de haven, van Der A en de 

Krane, met annexen. (With:) Ampliatie 

ordonnantie op de haven van der A, en 

de Krane. Groningen, Gesina Elama, 

1732 & 1787. 

2 pamphlets. 4to. With woodcut coat of 

arms on title-page. (12; 4) pp.     € 45,00 € 45,00 

Instructions for the harbour of 

Groningen. 
 
 

36    ILLEGAL LANDING ON THE 

DUTCH SHORE. GELYKHEID, 

VRIJHEID, BROEDERSCHAP. 

PUBLICATIE. De Nationale 

Vergadering .. doet te weeten: dat .. de 

zydse bommen en pinken/ welke des 

nagts de zee-stranden aandoen/ dadelyk 

hunne inhebbende passagiers aan land 

zetten/ en hunne goederen lossen/ en 

door wagens landwaart in laten 

vervoeren/ zonder .. eenige kennis te 

geven ..buiten weeten der opgezegde commisen .. Den Haag, 's Lands Drukkery, 

1797. 

Broadside, with woodcut coat of arms. Marbled wrappers.  € 75,00 



Official proclamation relating to illegal landings of merchandise and men on the 

Dutch shore. 
 
 

37    IMPORT AND EXPORT TAXES. Lyste van 

de gemeene middelen op de inkoomende en 

uitgaande goederen en koopmanschappen.  's 

Gravenhage, Jacobus Scheltus, 1725. 

4to. Marbled wrappers. With woodcut coat of arms 

of the States General on title-page. 31 pp.     € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

Table of import and export taxes on merchandise, 

arranged alphabetically. 
 

 

38    JONGE, Johannes Cornelis de. 

De Unie van Brussel des jaars 1577, 

naar het oorspronkelijke uitgegeven. - 

Bijvoegselen en verbeteringen op de 

Unie van Brussel .. 's Gravenhage & 

Delft, Weduwe J. Allart , 1825-1827. 

2 volumes. Contemporary boards and 

wrappers. With folding facsimile. 

216;53 pp.                                    € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

The northern counties of Holland and 

Zeeland rebelled in 1572, when 

Calvinists took over control of most of the cities. The Spanish army tried to 

reconquer them but failed during the Siege of Leiden in 1574. In 1575 Philip II had 

to declare bankruptcy. As a result the Spanish soldiers did not receive any payment, 

and they mutinied, pillaging the countryside of Brabant and Flanders and the city of 

Antwerp, where 10,000 inhabitants in a city with 100,000 people were killed by the 

Spanish soldiers, who tried to kill all the local Protestants. This event discredited the 

Spanish army enormously. The Estates-General of the Netherlands, sitting in 

Brussels, wanted to end the war in 1577. However, some of the fervently Roman 

Catholic provincial Estates did not want to invite the Calvinists of Holland and 

Zeeland to join. The Estates-General, without Holland and Zeeland, founded the first 

Union of Brussels. King Philip II of Spain agreed with this. -  (Lacks title-page of 

part I). 

 
 
 

 



39    JONGE, Johannes Cornelis de. Verhandelingen 

en onuitgegeven stukken, betreffende de geschiedenis 

der Nederlanden. Delft, Weduwe J. Allart, 's 

Gravenhage, Amsterdam, Gebroeders Van Cleef, 

1825-27. 

2 volumes. Original boards. With folding facsimile. 

(8),451; VIII,484 pp.                                           € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

Mainly dealing with Johan and Cornelis de Witt. Also 

included is a biography of Johan Evertsen, Luitenant 

Admiraal van Zeeland. 
 

 

40    KELLEN, David van der. Nederlands-

oudheden. Verzameling van afbeeldingen der voor 

wetenschap, kunst en nijverheid meest belangrijke 

voorwerpen uit vroegere tijden, berustende op 

raadhuizen, in gestichten, openbare en bijzondere 

kabinetten, enz. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1861. 

Folio. Contemporary half morocco, top edge gilt. 

With 100 lithographed plates (some foxing).  

                                                                      € 275,00 € 275,00 

Original edition; text in French and Dutch. - David 

van der Kellen III (1827-1895), painter, etcher and 

lithographer, was director of the Rijksmuseum at 

Amsterdam from 1876 until 1895. This work on the 

antiquities of Holland is, as noted in the preface, his 

'paper child' and the first of its kind. 

Hiler p.492; Lipperheide Gb 63. 
 

 

41    KERVYN DE VOLKAERSBEKE, Ph. & J. 

DIEGERICK. Documents historiques inédits 

concernant les troubles des Pays-bas, 1577-1584, 

publiés avec des notes biographiques et historiques. 

Gand, F. et E. Gyselinck, 1848-1849. 

2 volumes. Gilt lettered half cloth. With 6 folding 

lithograph facsimiles. 

(6),44,XX,467,(1); (4),XXXIII,498 pp.           € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

With autograph signed dedication and armorial 

bookplate. 

 
 



 

42    KLUIT, Adriaan. Iets over den laatsten Engelschen 

oorlog met de Republiek en over Nederlands koophandel, 

deszelfs bloei, verval, en middelen van herstel. Amsterdam, 

Wouter Brave, 1794. 

Original boards (spine dam.). VI,360 pp.                 € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

From about 1720 Dutch wealth ceased to grow. Around 

1780 the national product of the Kingdom of Great Britain 

surpassed that of the Dutch. Whereas in the 17th century the 

commercial success of the Dutch had inspired English 

jealousy and admiration, in the late 18th century the growth 

of British power, and the concurrent loss of Amsterdam's preeminence, led to Dutch 

resentment. When the Dutch Republic began to support the American rebels, this led 

to the fourth war, and the loss of the alliance made the Dutch Republic fatally 

vulnerable to the French. Soon it would be subject to regime change itself. 
 
 

43    KONING, Jacobus. Geschiedenis van het Slot te 

Muiden, en Hoofts leven op hetzelve. Amsterdam, J. van 

der Hey en Zoon, 1827. 

Original boards (spine rep.). With engraved title-page by 

P. Velijn and 2 plans (1 folding) by D. Veelwaard. 

VIII,150 pp.                                                             € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

One of the  famous owners of the castle shows up in the 

16th century, when P.C. Hooft (1581-1647), a famous 

author, poet and historian took over sheriff and bailiff 

duties for the area (Het Gooiland). For 39 years he spent 

his summers in the castle and invited friends, scholars, 

poets and painters such as Vondel, Huygens, Bredero and Maria Tesselschade 

Visscher, over for visits. This group became known as the Muiderkring. He also 

extended the garden and the plum orchard, while at the same time an outer 

earthworks defense system was put into place. - (Title and plan waterstained). 
 
 

44    KONING, Jacobus. Verhandeling over  de 

oorsprong, de uitvinding, verbetering en volmaking der 

boekdrukkunst. Haarlem, A. Loosjes, Pz, 1816. 

Old boards (spine dam.). With 9, mainly folding, facsimile 

plates. VIII,475,(1),XVI,(4) pp. - (Margins stained).  

                                                                                   € 75,00 € 75,00 



 

 

 

45     KUYPER, Jacob. Atlas van Nederland en de overzeesche bezittingen. Zwolle, 

W.E.J. Tjeenk Willink, 1903-1906. 

Folio. Original green cloth with gilt lettering on front cover. With 16 double-page 

coloured lithographed maps by Tresling & Co.  € 275,00 

 

Fine coloured maps of the Netherlands and the Dutch East- and West Indies. - A nice 

copy. - Koeman Kuyp.  
 
 

45A   KUYPER, Jacob. Wereld-atlas voor 

kantoor en huiskamer. Premie op Het 

Nieuws van den Dag.Amsterdam, G.L. 

Funke, 1880-1882. 

2 volumes in 1. Original decorated red cloth 

(hinges damaged but holding). Atlas with 

100 lithographed maps, coloured in outline 

(many double-page).                           € 275,00 € 275,00 

 

Charming atlas of one of the most popular 

geographical world atlases of the late 19th 

century, published in a handy octavo 

format. Volume I contains maps of Europe, 

volume II Asia, Africa, America and 

Australia. The maps were lithographed by 

A. Braakensiek, Wed. E. Spanier & Zn., and Emrik & Binger. - Maps in 

good condition. - Koeman, Atlantes Neerlandici, Kuy 11. 



46    (LAET, Johannes de). Belgii confoederati 

respublica: sev Gelriae. Holland. Zeland. Traject. 

Fris. Transisal, Groning. chorographica Politicaque 

descriptio. Lugd. Batav., ex officina Elzeviriana, 

1630. 

16mo. Contemporary calf, rebacked with part of 

spine laid down, a.e.g.. With engraved armorial 

title-page. (16),352,(9) pp.                            € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Second enlarged edition; the first edition was also 

published in Leiden in 1630. - Johannes de Laet 

(1582-1649) was director of the Dutch West India 

Company (WIC). 

Willems 326; Tiele 633. 
 

 

47    LE CLERC, Jean. Geschiedenissen 

der Vereenigde Nederlanden, sedert den 

aanvang van die Republyk tot op den 

vrede van Utrecht in't jaar 1713, en het 

tractaat van barriere in't jaar 1715 

gesloten. .. nu in't Nederduitsch vertaalt. 

(With) Vervolg .. beschreeven door Pieter 

Le Clercq. Amsterdam, Zacharias 

Chatelain & Amsterdam, Dirk onder de 

Linden, 1730-1753. 

4 volumes. Folio. Contemporary half 

roan. With 4 engraved allegorical 

frontispieces, engraved dedication plate, 4 

title-pages printed in red and black, 4 

maps and plans (3 folding), 34 double-

page plates (2 folding) and 61 engraved 

portraits by Jan Luyken, Bernard Picart, 

a.o.                                              € 2450,00 

 € 2.450,00 

First edition; of the sequel only one 

volume was published. - 'Een der klassieke geschiedenissen van de Opstand en de 

Republiek in de 17de eeuw, van de beeldenstorm van 1566 en de komst van Alva tot 

de Vrede van Utrecht in 1713 die een einde maakte aan de Spaanse Successieoorlog. 

Jean le Clerc, of Joannes Clericus, stamde uit een Hugenoots geslacht. Hij studeerde 

filosofie, Hebreeuws en theologie in Geneve en maakte verschillende reizen door 

Europa. Tegenzin tegen de Calvinistische orthodoxie in zijn woonplaats en onder de 

invloed van de werken van Grotius, Episcopius, Van Limborch en andere heterodoxe 

schrijvers deed hem verhuizen naar Amsterdam, waar hij zich aansloot bij de 

Remonstrantse partij. Hij bleef de rest van zijn leven in Amsterdam als 



'polyhistoricus', hoogleraar filosofie en Hebreeuws aan het Remonstrants 

Seminarium, sinds 1712 opvolger van Van Limborch als hoogleraar 

kerkgeschiedenis. Hij onderhield relaties met o.a. John Locke, op wie hij een 

uitvoerige Eloge historique schreef (1705), was uitgever van de beroemde 

Bibliotheque universelle et historique (voortgezet als Bibliotheque choisie en 

Bibliotheque ancienne et moderne) en van de werken van Erasmus, Grotius, en 

anderen. Eerder (1728) uitgegeven in het Frans als Histoire des Provinces-Unies des 

Pays-Bas. Het oeuvre van Le Clerc is ontzagwekkend van omvang en veelzijdigheid 

en het historische gedeelte vormt daar slechts een klein deel van (Haitsma Mulier & 

Van der Lem 110-l). - Fine set including the sequel 1713-1740. 

Van Eeghen - Van der Kellen 474. 
 
 

48    LENNEP, J. van & W.J. HOFDIJK. 

Merkwaardige kasteelen in Nederland. Deel II. 

Amsterdam, G.W. Tielkemeijer, 1854. 

Original decorated green cloth gilt. With 

chromolithograpged plate depicting flags, tinted 

lithographed view of Paleis Het Loo on title-page 

and 6 tinted lithograpged views of castles in 

Heusden, Gemert, Montfoort, IJsselsteyn, Het Loo 

and Ammersode. XIV,202 pp.                      € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

 

49    LUBLINK WEDDIK, Bartholomeus 

Theodorus. Het leven en karakter van Philippus 

Melanchthon, naar het Hoogduitsch bewerkt. Met 

eene voorrede. Amsterdam, G. Portielje, 1842. 

Original printed boards. With lithographed portrait 

of Melanchton. XVI,198 pp.                         € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

Philippus Melanchthon (1497 - 1560), born Philipp 

Schwartzerdt, was  a German reformer and 

collaborator with Martin Luther. 
 

 



50    MIERIS, Frans van. Groot charterboek der 

graaven van Holland, van Zeeland en heeren van 

Vriesland: beginnende met de eerste en oudste brieven 

van die landstreeken, en eindigende met den dood van 

.. Jacoba van Beijere .. Leyden, Pieter vander Eyk, 

1753-56. 

4 volumes. Folio. Contemporary mottled calf, spines 

richly gilt, with green morocco labels on spines (2 

missing), (some hinges sl. dam. and some extremities 

of spines sl. dam.). With title-pages printed in red and 

black.                                                               € 875,00 

 € 875,00 

First and only edition. - Important source for local 

Dutch history and genealogy ca. 725-1450 by Frans 

van Mieris, the younger (1689 - 1763), a Dutch painter and historian. - Haitsma 

Mulier 338F. 
 
 

51    (NENY, Patrice-François de). Mémoires 

historiques et politiques des Pays Bas autrichiens. 

Neuchatel, Fauche, Favre & Compagnie, 1784. 

Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. VIII,429 pp.  € 75,00 

                                                                          € 75,00 

A general political history of the Southern Low 

Countries, also dealing with the trade with Spain, 

England, Holland and Liege. - (Without the portrait). 

Cf. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica. 
 

 

52    OVERIJSSEL. 

LANDRECHTEN VAN OVER-

YSSEL, met de nadere reglementen, 

resolutien en ampliatien, mitsgaders de 

hofrechten door ordre van de .. Staten 

van gemelde provincie daar by gedrukt. 

Deventer, Jan van Wyk, 1724. 

2 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary 

vellum. With folding engraved title-

page depicting coat of arms. (4),158; 

(1),162,((12) pp.                   € 295,000 
 

 

 



 

 

PRICE BINDING ZWOLLE 
53    OVIDIUS. Opera omnia 

.. notis quibus suas adiecit 

Petrus Burmannus. 

Amstelodami, apud Janssonio 

Waesbergios, 1727. 

4 volumes. 4to. Contemporary 

calf, spines ribbed and gilt 

(top of 2 spines sl. dam.), with 

gilt coat of arms of the city of 

Zwolle on covers within gilt 

fillets. With title-pages printed 

in red and black and 3 

engraved frontispieces.  

                                  € 450,00 

With handwritten dedication 

by headmaster W. Ketel to Wybrand Kok, dated 1741. - (2 half-title-page dam.; 

staining). - Rare prize binding of the city of Zwolle. 
 

 

54    PAINE, Thomas. Rechten van den 

mensch, of de aanval van den heer Burke op 

de Fransche omwenteling beantwoord. (Uit 

het Engelsch vertaald). 3e druk. Amsterdam, 

H. Brongers, 1793. 

Modern wrappers. (2),214 pp.            € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

First Dutch edition was published in 1791. - 

Thomas Paine (1737-1809) was an English 

and American political activist, philosopher, 

political theorist and revolutionary. As the 

author of the two most influential pamphlets 

at the start of the American Revolution, he 

inspired the rebels in 1776 to declare 

independence from Britain. Paine became 

engrossed in the ongoing French Revolution 

that began in 1789. He visited France in 1790. 

Meanwhile conservative intellectual Edmund Burke launched a counterrevolutionary 

blast against the French Revolution, entitled Reflections on the Revolution in France 

(1790); it strongly appealed to the landed class and sold 30,000 copies. Paine set out 

to refute it in his Rights of Man (1791). This Rights of Man can be seen for what it 

is: the textbook of radical thought and the clearest of all expositions of the basic 

principles of democracy. (PMM 241).- (Stamps on title and last leaf). Not in Sabin. 

 



55    (PARIVAL, Jean Nicolas de). Ware interest 

van Holland; gebouwt op de ruïnen van den interest 

van Holland, onlangs uitgegeven door D.V.H. (Pieter 

de la Court). Toegeeygent aen de dochter van de tijt. 

Door I.N.D.P. Leyden, Jan Princen, 1662. 

Sm.8vo. Old wrappers (spine dam.). 208 pp.  

                                                                       € 95,00 

 First published in French in Leiden in 1651: Les 

delices de la Hollande. Avec un traité du 

gouvernement, et un abregé de ce qui s'est passé de 

plus memorable jusques à l'an de grace 1661.  - This 

work by Parival (1605-1669), an ardent Orangist, 

was based on his discussion with Pieter de la Court. 

Although badly documented and slightly confusing 

the issue showed Parival to be right, Holland was not allowed to separate from the 

Union. 
 
 

56    PERMISSION TO SELL DUTCH CANVAS. 

GELYKHEID, VRIJHEID, BROEDERSCHAP. 

Publicatie. Het uitvoerend bewind der Bataafsche 

Republiek, doet te weten: dat .. den handel en uitvoer 

van inlandsch gefabrizeerd zeildoek naar neutrale 

havens .. is opengesteld .. 

 Den Haag, 's Lands drukkery, 1800. Broadside with 

woodcut coat of arms of the Republic. Ca. 40 x 30,5 

cm.                                                                  € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

Official proclamation by the Dutch government 

relating to the permission to sell Dutch canvas to 

neutral countries except to England. - (One blank 

margin repaired). 
 
 

57    PICTET, Benedictus. De godsdiensten der 

wereld. .. Uit het oorsprongkelyke, in't Nederduitsch 

vertaalt, met byvoeginge van een noodig voorbericht 

door Ludovicus Gabriel Capelan. Delft, Adriaan 

Beman, 1723. 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum (sl. soiled). Title-page 

printed in red and black. (64),340 pp.                  € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

First published in French: Huit sermons sur l'examen 

des religions, Geneva, 1716, by Benedict Pictet, Swiss 

Reformed (1655-1724).  
 

 



58    QUACK, (Henricus Petrus Gothofredus). De 

doorgraving van Holland op zijn smalst. Een laatste 

woord. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 1862. Original 

printed wrappers. (4),62 pp.                              € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

The Noordhollands Kanaal was dug to shorten the sea 

route to Amsterdam. Construction of the canal was 

begun in 1820 and completed in 1824. This is an 

address for a new canal, a shorter way to the North 

Sea.  

Cat. KNSM I, p.336 

 
 

 

59    RAYNAL, Guillaume Thomas François. 

Oeuvres de l'Abbé Raynal. Geneve, J.L. Pellet, 

1784. 

4 volumes. Old wrappers, uncut.                  € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

Vol. I: L'Histoire du stadhoudérat, II: L'Histoire du 

parlement d'Angleterre, III-IV: Mémoires politiques. 
 

 

60    RECRUITING OF SEAMEN. MEMORIE 

VAN GECOMMITTEERDEN UIT DE 

ADMIRALITEITS COLLEGIEN, houdende haare 

consideratien om meer zeevolk na deese landen te 

trekken, nevens een concept placaat tot bevordering 

van die saak. (No pl.), 4 Mey 1763. Folio. (12) pp. 

                                                                      € 175,00 € 175,00 

Extract uyt de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van 

Holland en West-Vriesland. - Memorial on sending 

more seamen to the Indies.  
 

 

 



61    REMOND, Florimond. Opgang, voortgang, 

en nedergang der ketteryen dezer eeuwe. Uyt het 

Frans in't Nederduyts vertaelt door A.I.v.K.P. 

Keulen, In de oude druckery, 1660. 

2 parts in 1. 8vo. Half calf (dam.). (8),290,(6); 

328,(4) pp.                                                  € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

Dutch translation of L' Histoire de la naissance, 

progres et decadence de l'heresie de ce siècle. 

Cambray 1611. Florimond de Raemond (1540- 

1601) was a French jurist and antiquary. - 

(Stained). 
 

 

 

 

62    RIJKENS, R. Rijko. Rijkens' schoolatlas van Nederland en zijne bezittingen. 

5e, verbeterde en vermeerderde druk. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1879. 

Folio. Contemporary half cloth (spine sl. dam.). With 21 double-page coloured 

lithographed maps by v.d. Weijer.  € 275,00 

 

First published in 1872. - Fine coloured maps of the Netherlands and the Dutch East- 

and West Indies. - Koeman Rijk A6. 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 

63    ROO, Gerard de. Annales, oder historische Chronick/ der durchleuchtigisten 

Fürsten und Herren/ Ertzhertogen zu Oesterreich/ Habspurgischen Stammens/ 

fürnemlich von Rudolpho dem Ersten .. bis auff Carolum den Fünfften .. auf 

onkosten Conrad Dietzen von Weidenberg .. auss Lateinischer in unser Teutsche 

Sprach ubersetzt, jetzo von newen durchsehen, und inn Druck gegeben. Augspurg, 

Johann Schultes, 1621. 

Folio. Contemporary limp vellum (soiled; sl. dam.). Title printed in red and black 

with woodcut coat of arms on verso, full-page woodcut genealogical tree of the 

rulers of Austria, woodcut device at the end, 2 full-page woodcut portraits of 

archduke Ferdinand and his spouse, and ca. 400 woodcuts in the text of emperors, 

kings, counts, etc. and their coats of arms. (12),469 (wrongly numbered 481),(1),(46) 

pp.  € 850,00 

 

First German edition, the first Latin edition appeared in Innsbruck in 1592. - The 

annals of the Austrian line of the Habsburg dynasty compiled by the Dutch-born 

librarian Gerard de Roo. He was librarian to archduke Ferdinand. - (Somewhat 

waterstained throughout; wormholes in fly-leaves). 

Cf. Lipperheide I, p.195. 
 
 



64    ROUD, F.C. Petites étrennes morales, offertes à la 

jeunesse Neerlandaise. Rotterdam, Mensing & Van 

Westreenen, 1837. 

Small 8vo. 2 volumes in 1. Old half cloth. With 

lithographed title-page and 4 lithographed plates. 118; 

62 pp. - (2 pp. with ink stains). - Rare.   

                                                                              € 65,00 € 65,00 
 

 

 

64A   ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. Contract social 

of 't verbond der maatschappy. Naar den egten 

druk uit het Fransch vertaald, en met veele 

aantekeningen vermeerderd.Harlingen, V. van der 

Plaats, 1796. 

Old half cloth (front joint broken). VIII,264 pp.   € 95,00 

                                                                            € 95,00 

First Dutch edition; first published in Amsterdam 

in 1762: Du contrat social ou Principes du droit 

politique.  - A cornerstones in modern political 

and social thought. - (pp.81/82 missing). 
 

 

65    RYTUIGEN & SPEELJACHTEN. J.A.C. 

Hissinck, hoofdgaarder van den impost op de 

karossen/ kalessen/ overdekte en opene wagens/ 

chaisen/ karren/ sleeden en rypaarden/ mitsgaders de 

speeljagten/ veld-schuiten/ speel-schuiten / 

chaloupen en alderhande vaartuigen/ die tot eigen 

vermaak ofte gerief gehouden en gebruykt worden, 

met de tiende verhooging van dien, over Amsterdam, 

Amstelland, Rietwyk en Rietwykeroort, ingegaan 

primo January 1777. Amsterdam, 1779. 

Broadside, with woodcut coat of arms, signed.  

                                                                         € 45,00 € 45,00 

Focused on the increasing of tax on stage-coaches 

and pleasure-yachts in Amsterdam and surroundings.  
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66    SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige staat der Oostenryksche, Fransche en 

Pruissische Nederlanden. Amsterdam, Isaac Tirion, 1738. 

Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. With engraved frontispiece, engraved portrait, 

folding view of Scherpenheuvel, folding plan of Brussels, Antwerp, Gent, Brugge, 

Doornik, Oostende, Yperen and Rijssel, and 4 folding maps. (12),548,(12) pp. 

  € 395,00 

 

Original issued as Modern history: or present state of all nations. London 1725-

1739. Translated into Dutch:Hedendaagsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van 

alle volkeren. - Volume XI contains a description of Holland, Belgium and 

Luxemburg with fine engravings. 

Tiele 1033. 
 
 

67    SCHIELAND. Extract uit de generale keure en 

ordonnantien houdende verbod van speelen en dobbelen, 

vooral met dobbelsteenen, om hoog geld, wyn of andere 

panden, onder de jurisdictie van Schielandt. Rotterdam, 

Hendrik van Waesberge, 1787. 

4to. With coat of arms on title. (8) pp.                      € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 



68    SCHIELAND. PUBLICATIE over den lande en 

bailliuwschappen van Schieland,  op het verronselen en 

verzenden na elders van zeevarend volk, alhier thuis 

horende. Rotterdam, Hendrik van Waesberge, 1786. 

4to. With woodcut coat of arms on title-page. (8) pp. 

                                                                               € 45,00 

  € 45,00 

Pamphlet against the recruiting of seafaring man in 

Schieland. 
 

 

 

69    SCRIVERIUS, Petrus & Frans van MIERIS. 

Chronyk van Holland, van den klerk uit de laage 

landen by der zee: nooit voorheen gedrukt. Met eenige 

aantekeningen zoo van Petrus Scriverius als van den 

uitgever (Frans van Mieris). Leyden, Pieter vander 

Eyk, 1740. 

4to. Old half cloth. With engraved title-vignette. 

(20),235 pp.                                                       € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

First edition, published after the manuscript dating 

from ca. 1350. Petrus Scriverius, the Latinized form of 

Peter Schrijver (1576 - 1660), was a Dutch writer and 

scholar on the history of Holland and Belgium. At the 

end: KORT CHRONYKJE van Holland, van den jaere IX ende LXXII tot het jaer 

MCCCC ende LXVI. - A clean copy. 
 
 

70    SICILY. - TRACTAAT VAN COMMERCIE, 

tusschen sijne majesteit den koning der beide Sicilien 

en de Heeren Staaten Generaal der Vereenigde 

Nederlanden &c. 's Gravenhage, Jacobus Scheltus, 

1753. 

4to. With large printer's device on title. 39 pp. 

                                                                          € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Treaty between Sicily and the Netherlands. - Not in 

Knuttel. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

71    STRANDED WHALE IN KATWIJK. EEN WALVISCH LANG 70 

VOETEN, GESTRANDT OP DE HOLLANDTSE KUST, TUSSCHEN 

SCHEVELINGEN EN KATWYK, IN DE SPROKKELMAANDT 1598. 

(Amsterdam, 1681). Engraving after Hendrik Goltzius by Gilliam van der Gouwen. 

Ca. 26 x 33 cm.  € 450,00 

 

From: Bor. Oorsprongk, begin, en vervolgh der Nederlandsche oorlogen. -  Stranded 

whale on the Dutch shore near Katwijk, February 2, 1598. This engraving 'is 

particular important as a prototype for both whale print iconography and 17th 

century Dutch landscape. This particular depiction of a sperm whale was to be 

copied for two hundred years in European stranded whale and natural history prints' 

(Ingalls p.190). - Fine. 

Muller, Historieplaten, 1082a; Ingalls, Lothrop Collection, 359; Brewington, 

Kendall Whaling Museum, 530; See Sliggers & Wertheim, 'Op het strand gesmeten', 

p.52-56. 
 
 

72    SUIKERS, Geerlof & Isaak VERBURG. Algemene kerkelyke en wereldlyke 

geschiedenissen des bekenden aard-kloots .. van de schepping der wereldt tot de 

doodt van Willem III .. Midsgaders de levens van mannen en vrouwen, die zich .. 

vermaard gemaakt hebben. Amsterdam, Rudolf en Gerard Wetstein, 1721-28. 



5 volumes in 10. Folio. Contemporary 

calf, spines gilt in compartments, gilt 

board-edges (4 spine-ends dam.). With 

engraved allegorical frontispiece, 2 

engraved portraits, 3 (of 4) folding 

engraved maps (world map missing) 

and 99 engraved illustrations in text by 

Ottens, Wandelaar, Picart, Houbraken 

a.o.                                           € 875,00 

 € 875,00 

Gigantic work by Geerlof Suikers 

(1669-1717). Suikers was the first 

Dutch author who wrote a general 

history of the world, he died before he 

could finish it and the last parts were 

written by Isaak Verburg (1680-1745). 

Although not without failings the work 

enforced great respect. Besides an 

extensive survey of the world-events 

until about 1700, it contains also a rich 

encyclopedia of hundreds of famous 

and meritorious persons with brief or detailed biographies. -(Tear in 1 title-page). 
 
 

 

73    TEMPLE, William. Aenmerckingen over de 

Vereenighde Nederlandtsche provintien. In't 

Engels beschreven door Willem Tempel .. Over-

geset naer den tweeden druck, door den autheur 

verbetert en vermeerdert. Tot London, gedruckt 

by A. Maxwel, 1673. Na de copye .. Amsterdam, 

Jacob Vinckel, (ca. 1673). 

4to. Old wrappers. (6),88 pp.                    € 225,00 

 € 225,00 

William Temple (1628-1698), ambassador in The 

Hague, had friendly relations with Johan de Witt. 

In 1668 he made the Triple Alliance between 

England, the Netherlands and Sweden within four 

days. He also arranged the marriage between 

England's Princess Mary and the Netherlands' 

Prince Willem III. His Dutch sympathies found clear expression in his masterful 

Observation, first published in 1672. 

Knuttel 11008 (other edition). 
 
 

 

 



 

74    TEX, Nicolaas Jacob den. Jacob Hop, 

gezant der Vereenigde Nederlanden. Amsterdam, 

Johannes Müller, 1861. 

Old half cloth (sl. dam.). XIV,(4),277,(3) pp.   € 35,00 

                                                                     € 35,00 

Thesis. - Jacob Hop (1654 - 1725), Dutch 

diplomate, played an important role in The War of 

the Spanish Succession (1701-1714), a major 

European conflict of the early 18th century. The 

house Willet-Holthuysen in Amsterdam, now 

museum, was built for him around 1685.  
 

 

75    ULLOA, Alfonso de Historie/ ende 

het leven van den aldermachtichsten ende 

victorieusten keyser Caerle de Vijfde van 

dien name. Inden welcken niet alleen 

beschreven en zijn de .. daden vanden 

selven Prince/ maer oock de merckelijckste 

saken die over alle de werelt/ insonderheyt 

inde Oost ende West-Indyen geschiet zijn. 

Eerstmael in Italiaensche tale beschreven. 

Amsterdam, Jacob Pietersz. Paets, 1610. 

Folio. Contemporary vellum. With printed 

title within engraved border and 18 

engraved portraits by N. de Clerck in text. 

(2),221,(8) lvs.                              € 1750,00 

 € 1.750,00 

First published in Dutch in Antwerp 1570; 

first Italian edition Venice 1560 La vita 

dell' invitissimo imperator Carlo Quinto. -  

'A general history of the time of Charles V, 

noting European expansion in both eastern and western hemispheres and its impact 

in Europe' (James Ford Bell Library U8).  'This highly esteemed biography of 

Charles V, includes an account of all the events, which took place during the years 

1500-1560, and especially of all the achievements of the Spaniards in America' 

(Muller, America, p.365). Dealing at length with the conquests of the Spaniards in 

Mexico and Peru. - (Margins first 2 lvs sl. dam.; tear in 1 leaf; some wormholes; 

waterstained). - Rare. 

Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.565; Not in Tiele; Sabin 97678; European Americana 610/111. 
 
 



 

76    UTRECHT. - PUBLICATIE. Burgemeester en 

wethouderen der stad Utrecht, brengen bij deze ter 

kennis der ingezetenen... Utrecht, Stadsdrukkerij van de 

Wed. P. Muntendam en Zoon, 1797 - 1835. 

18 broadsheets. With woodcut coat of arms of the city 

of Utrecht. Ca. 34 x 20,5 cm.                               € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Mainly dealing with local levying of taxes. 
 

 

77    UTRECHT. - UTRECHTSCHE COURANT. 

Utrecht, 1784 (3 issues), 1787, 1795, 1800, 1806, 1808, 

1813. 

9 issues, with woodcut coat of arms of the city of 

Utrecht. Ca. 44 x 27 cm.                                      € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Added: AFFICHES, ANNONCES ET AVIS DIVERS 

D' UTRECHT. - Advertentien, aankondigingen en 

verschillende berigten van Utrecht. Woensdag den 29. 

April 1812 (and) Vrijdag den 29 January 1813. 2 

issues. With woodcut coat of arms of the city of 

Utrecht. Ca. 26 x 21,5 cm. 
 

 

 

78    VLISSINGEN. PORT DE 

FLESSINGUE. Paris, Le Veau, 

(ca. 1750). 

Engraving after B. Peters by J. Le 

Veau. Ca. 37,5 x 48 cm.  

                                           € 275,00 € 275,00 

A fine depiction of two ships in a 

rough sea in the entrance of the 

port of Vlissingen (Flushing).  
 

 

 

 

 



 

79    VONDEL, Joost van den. Alle de treur-spelen. 

Dl. I. Amsterdam, Joannes de Wees, 1700. 

4to. Contemporary vellum. With printer's device 

('putje') on title-pages, and 1 engraved plate.  

                                                                           € 175,00 € 175,00 

Volume I contains 16 plays: Lucifer, Adam in 

Ballingschap, Noah, Joseph in Dothan, Joseph in 

Egypten, Joseph in't Hof, Jeptha, Samson, Koning 

David in ballingschap, Koning David hersteld, 

Gebroeders, Adonias, Salomon, Peter en Pauwels, 

Hieruzalem verwoest and Maaghden. 
 

 

 

80    VONDEL, Joost van den. Altaer-geheimenissen. 

Ontvouwen in drie boecken. Keulen, In de Nieuwe 

Druckerye, 1645. 

4to. Modern vellum. With engraved title-vignette and 

engraved frontispiece. 168 pp.                           € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

First edition. - Poem Mysteries of the Altar. According 

to Unger printed by Dominicus van der Stichel and 

Abraham de Wees in Amsterdam. - (Title-page in 

facsimile). 
 

 

 

81    VREEDE, G.G. Lettres et négociations de Paul 

Choart, seigneur de Buzanval, ambassadeur ordinaire 

de Henri IV en Hollande, et de François d'Aersssen, 

agent des Provinces-Unies en France. (1598, 1599.) 

Suivies de quelques pièce diplomatique concernant 

les années 1593-1596, et 1602-1606. Publiées pour la 

premiere fois. Leide, S. et J. Luchtmans, 1846. 

Original printed boards (spine dam.). XVI,479 pp.  

                                                                           € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

 



 

82    VRIES, Abraham de. Brief van A. de Vries aan 

A.D. Schinkel, over Guichard's notice sur le speculum 

humanae salvationis, met drie bijlagen tot staving der 

naauwkeurigheid van het verhaal van Junius wegens 

de uitvinding der boekdrukkunst en ter wederlegging 

der meening: dat Coster koster zou geweest zijn. 's 

Gravenhage, A.D. Schinkel, 1841. Original printed 

wrappers (spine dam.). XII,144 pp.                   € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

Abraham de Vries, a Baptist Minister at Haarlem, was 

a supporter of the theory that printing had been 

invented by Laurens Janszoon Coster.  
 

 

83    VRIES, D. de (Ed.). Kaarten met geschiedenis 

1550-1800. Een selectie van oude getekende kaarten 

van Nederland uit de Collectie Bodel Nijenhuis. 

Utrecht, (1989). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

many illustrations (4 in colour). 123 pp.            € 20,00 € 20,00 
 

 

84    WATSON, (Robert). Histoire du 

regne de Philippe II, roi d'Espagne. 

Ouvrage traduit de l'Anglois. 

Amsterdam, D.J. Changuion, 1778. 

4 volumes. Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf 

(spine ends sl. dam., sl. rubbed). With 

engraved portrait.                     € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Philip II (1527 - 1598) was King of 

Spain from 1556 and of Portugal from 

1581. From 1554 he was King of 

Naples and Sicily as well as Duke of 

Milan. During his marriage to Queen Mary I (1554–58), he was also King of 

England and Ireland. From 1555, he was lord of the Seventeen Provinces of the 

Netherlands. 
 
 



85    WILLINK, Daniel. Amstellandsche Arkadia, 

of beschryving van de gelegenheit, toestant en 

gebeurtenissen van Amstellandt, met deszelfs 

onderhoorige dorpen, heerlykheden, ambachten, 

lusthoven, wateren, enz. In orde geschikt, en nader 

overzien, door .. Gerrit Schoemaker. Amsterdam, 

Arent van Huyssteen, 1737. 

2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum. With 2 

engraved title-vignettes, engraved frontispiece, 

folding table, and 12 folding engraved views of the 

Amstel, Oudekerk, Amstelmond,  Amstelveen, 

Waverveen, Sloten, Sloterdijk, etc.  by J.C. Philips, 

C. Pronk a.o. (16),400; 327,(8) pp.            € 450,00 

 € 450,00 

 

 

First edition. - A fine copy. - Nijhoff-Van Hattum 335. 
 
 

 

 

 

86    WITT, Johan de. - Resolutien der .. Staten van Hollandt ende West-Vriesland 

.. genomen zedert den aenvangh der bedieninge van .. Johan de Witt als raedt-

pensionnaris .. 1653 .. 1668. (And:) Secrete resolutien .. 1653 .. 1668. 2 volumes. 



(and:) Brieven geschreven ende gewisselt tusschen .. Johan de Witt .. ende de 

gevolmaghtigden van den staedt der Vereenighde Nederlanden. 6 volumes. With 

engraved portrait after J. Houbraken. (And:) Verbael gehouden door .. H. van 

Beverningk, W. Nieupoort, J. van de Perre, en A.P. Jongestal, als gedeputeerden en 

extraordinaris ambassadeurs van de heeren Staeten Generael .. aen de Republyck van 

Engelandt. .. Vervullende ook de tydt en saecken die aen de brieven van .. J. de Witt 

en verdere ministers, omtrent de Engelsche negociatie, ontbreecken. Utrecht, Willem 

vande Water, 1706-17; 's Gravenhage, Hendrick Scheurleer, 1723-25. 

10 volumes. 4to. Contemporary vellum. Titles printed in red and black and with 

woodcut vignettes.  € 1.150,00 

 

The 'Verbael' deals i.a. with the relations of the Dutch Republic with America. - 

(Index volume missing). 

Sabin 98926. 
 
 

87    ZEELAND. Ordonnantie/ ende instructie 

vanden Hooghen Raedt van Appel in 

Hollandt. Mitsgaders het tractaet gemaect 

tusschen den Heeren Staten slants van 

Hollandt ende Zeelant, beroerende het ressort 

.. over't Graefschap van Zeelandt .. Alles met 

sommiere annotatien beneffens yeglijcke 

articulen, ende met een tafel om elck poinct 

van dien bequaemlijck te vinden. 's Graven-

Haghe, Weduwe ende erfgenamen van wijlen 

Hillebrant Jacobssz van Wouw, 1635. 

4to. Old half cloth. With printer's device on 

title. 106,(8) pp.                                     € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Bound with: Provisioneel accoordt, gemaect 

tusschen de .. Staten van Hollandt ende West-

Vrieslandt ter eenre, ende .. Staten van 

Zeelandt ter andere zijde .. raeckende d'administratie vande justitie. (No pl., 1607). 

(12) pp. 
 
 

 


